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In the Matter of Lehigh White Cement Company 

"the inspection"). 
EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2021-00!5 

33. During the inspection, the Inspection Team observed the conditions at the Facility.

34. Thereafter, the Inspection Team reviewed records pertaining to inspections, training,
monitoring, and maintenance activities which were provided on July 10, 2019.

35. The Inspection Team prepared an inspection report from the inspection ("the Inspection
Report"), which included multiple observations concerning Respondent's non­
compliance with the requirements of the Permit.

36. EPA sent a copy of the Inspection Report to Respondent on or about August 1, 2019.

Countl 

Failure to Sample for pH in Accordance with the Requirements of 40 CFR Part 136 

37. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 36 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated

herein by reference.

38. The Permit requires that test procedures (methods) for the analysis of pollutants or
pollutant parameters be those approved under 40 CFR Part 136 or required under 40 CFR
Chapter I, Subchapters N or 0. Permit, Part A.111.A.4.b.

39. 40 CFR § 136.3 Table II requires that the maximum allowable holding time for a pH
sample cannot exceed fifteen ( 15) minutes and thus samples for pH must be analyzed
within 15 minutes of sample collection.

40. Based on the review of the discharge monitoring report, EPA saw a sample was collected
on July 24, 2018 and then analyzed on July 26, 2018. Respondent failed to analyze the
July 24, 2018 sample for pH within 15 minutes of sample collection.

41. Respondent violated the Act and Permit, Part A.III.A.4.b., by failing to analyze the
sample for pH within 15 minutes of sample collection in accordance with 40 CFR Part
136.

42. In failing to comply with the Act and Part A.III.A.4.b. of the Permit and 40 C.F.R. §
136.3, Respondent is subject to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act,
33 U.S.C. § 1319.

Count II 

Failure to Discharge in Accordance with the Requirements of the Permit as a Result of 

Failure to Maintain Systems of Treatment and Control - Sump Pump 

43. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 42 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.
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44. Sections 301 and 402(p) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 and§ 1342(p), together require that

industrial stormwater discharges to point sources be in accordance with the requirements
of an industrial stormwater permit.

45. The Permit requires that industrial stormwater from the Facility discharge through Outfall
002. Permit Part C.11.A.

46. The Permit requires that Respondent properly operate and maintain all facilities and
systems of treatment and control used to achieve compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Permit. Permit Part B.I.D.

47. As the Inspection Team observed on June 19,2019, as a result of the failed sump pump,
stormwater collected in a large pool on a concrete basin adjacent to Lemon Street, mixed
with raw limestone, and overflowed onto Lemon Street into the curb and gutter line.

48. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to maintain in proper operating condition

the sump pump used to pump collected stormwater to a location where it is used in the
cement manufacturing process.

49. Respondent's failure to properly operate and maintain all stormwater controls used to
achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of the Permit, and its discharge of
industrial storm water in a manner not authorized by the Permit, are violations of the
Permit and the Act.

50. In failing to comply with the Act and Part C.11.A. and Part B.I.D. of the Permit,
Respondent is subject to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act, 33
U.S.C. § 1319.

Count III 

Failure to Discharge in Accordance with the Requirements of the Permit as a Result 

of Failing to Maintain Systems of Treatment and Control - Sock Filters 

51. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 50 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.

52. Sections 301 and 402(p) of the Act, 33 U .S.C. § 1311 and § 1342(p ), together require that

industrial stormwater discharges to point sources be in accordance with the requirements
of an industrial stormwater permit.

53. The Permit requires that industrial stormwater from the Facility discharge through Outfall
002. Permit Part C.11.A.

54. The Permit requires that Respondent properly operate and maintain all facilities and
systems of treatment and control used to achieve compliance with the terms and
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conditions of the Permit. Permit Part B.I.D. 
EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2021-0015 

55. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to maintain the sock filters along the
eastern fence running adjacent to Hokes Mill Road as indicated by inundation and
accumulation of sediment over or along the sock filters which the Inspection Team
observed. Multiple sock filters also appeared to be tom.

56. During the Inspection, EPA also observed erosion under the improperly maintained sock
filters leading to sediment accumulation in proximity to the storm drain inlet on Hokes
Mill Road, indicating that the Facility had discharged stormwater from a location other
than Outfall 002.

57. Respondent's failure to properly operate and maintain all stormwater controls used to
achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of the Permit and its discharge of
industrial storm water in a manner not authorized by the Permit are violations of the
Permit and the Act.

58. In failing to comply with the Act and Permit Parts C.11.A. and B.I.D., Respondent is
subject to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.

Count IV 

Failure to Use Controls on Lidless Dumpsters 

59. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 58 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.

60. The Permit requires that dumpster lids remain closed when not in use and that dumpsters
and roll off boxes without lids have proper controls. Permit, Part C.II.C. l.h.

61. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to use any controls for its lidless
dumpsters.

62. Specifically, the Inspection Team observed uncovered dumpsters with no controls and
filled with garbage, debris, and scrap metal which were left out in the open exposed to
storm water.

63. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent violated the Act and the Permit, Part C.11.C. l .h
by failing to use any controls for its lidless dumpsters.

64. In failing to comply with the Act and Part C.11.C. l .h. of the Permit, Respondent is subject
to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.

Count V 

Failure to Cover Fueling Areas 

65. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 64 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
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herein by reference. 
EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2021-0015 

66. The Permit, Part C.11.C.1.i, requires that the Facility minimize contamination of
stormwater runoff from fueling areas by implementing certain BMPs including covering
fueling areas, using spill/overflow protection and cleanup equipment, and treating and/or
recycling collected storm water runoff where feasible.

67. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to minimize contamination of
stormwater runoff from fueling areas by implementing certain BMPs including the
covering of fueling areas.

68. Specifically, the Inspection Team observed Respondent failed to provide overhead
coverage for a diesel fuel tank which had liquid accumulated in its secondary
containment.

69. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent violated the Act and Part C.11.C.1.i of the
Permit by failing to minimize contamination of storm water runoff from fueling areas by
implementing the BMP of covering the fueling area.

70. In failing to comply with the Act and Part C.11.C.1.i of the Permit, Respondent is subject
to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.

Count VI 

Failure to implement an effective means of preventing discharge from chemical and 

oil drums 

71. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 70 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.

72. Part C.11.C.3.b of the Permit requires that Respondent implement procedures for material
storage and handling, including the use of secondary containment, or a similarly effective
means of preventing the discharge of pollutants from such areas.

73. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to implement an effective means of
preventing the discharge of pollutants from areas with material storage and handling.

74. Specifically, the Inspection Team observed that at the time of the inspection, Respondent
left open, uncovered, and without secondary containment drums that were labeled as oil
or hydrophobe 31.

75. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent violated the Act and Part C.11.C.3.b. of the
Permit by failing to implement an effective means of preventing the discharge of
pollutants from areas with material storage and handling.

76. In failing to comply with the Act and Part C.II.C.3.b. of the Permit, Respondent is subject
to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.
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Count VII 

Failure to implement routine cleaning and maintenance programs for impervious 

areas where sediment from stockpiled raw material accumulated 

77. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 76 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.

78. The Permit, Part C.II.C.2.a requires that the Facility implement a routine cleaning and
maintenance program for all impervious areas of the Facility where particulate matter,
dust or debris may accumulate in order to minimize the discharge of pollutants in
stormwater.

79. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to implement procedures for routine
cleaning and maintenance for impervious areas of the Facility where particulate matter,
dust or debris accumulated.

80. Specifically, the Inspection Team observed significant track out of sediment from
upgradient areas with stockpiles of raw materials via the Facility's exits onto Lemon
Street and Hokes Mill Road.

81. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent violated the Act and Part C.11.C.2.a. of the
Permit by failing to implement procedures for routine cleaning and maintenance for
impervious areas of the Facility where particulate matter, dust or debris accumulated.

82. In failing to comply with the Act and Part C.11.C.2.a. of the Permit, Respondent is subject
to the assessment of penalties under Section 309 ofthe Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.

Count VIII 

Failure to Clean Storm Drains of Accumulated Sediment 

83. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 82 of this Consent Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference.

84. Part C.11.E. l. requires that the Facility develop and implement a Preparedness, Prevention
and Contingency (PPC) Plan.

85. The PPC Plan, Part C.4, requires the Facility to clean out storm drains if they contain
significant quantities of sediment.

86. At the time of the Inspection, Respondent failed to properly implement the PPC Plan
because it had not cleaned out storm drains that had accumulated significant quantities of
sediment.

87. Specifically, the Inspection Team observed that certain storm drain inlet catch basins
contained significant quantities of sediment.
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In the Matter of:

Lehigh White Cement Company
200 Hokes Mill Road
York, PA 17404,

Respondent.

Hokes Mill Plant,

Facility.                                                  
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:
:
:
:
:
:

U.S. EPA Docket CWA-03-2021-0015

Proceeding under Section 309(g) of the Clean 
Water Act to Assess Class II Penalty

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on ____________________________, the foregoing Consent Agreement 
and Final Order, was filed with the EPA Region III Regional Hearing Clerk. I further certify 
that on the date set forth below, I electronically served a true and correct copy of the foregoing to 
each of the following persons, in the manner specified below, at the following electronic mail 
addresses:

John Murphy, Plant Manager
Lehigh White Cement Company
200 Hokes Mill Road
York, PA 17404-5540
John.Murphy@lehighwhitecement.com

Todd Silliman, Esq.
Dentons US LLP
303 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5300
Atlanta, GA 30308
Todd.Silliman@dentons.com

Jacobine Dru, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel (3RC50)
U.S. EPA, Region III
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Dru.Jacobine@epa.gov

Dated:                              
Regional Hearing Clerk (3RC00)
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

 11/16/20

 11/16/20


